
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI, 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA 

REJUVENATION 

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. *340 

ANSWERED ON 23.03.2023 

JAL SHAKTI ABHIYAN 

*340    SHRI KHAGEN MURMU   SHRI SUBRAT PATHAK 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:  

(a) the details of the status of implementation of Jal Shakti Abhiyan and Atal Bhujal Yojana in the 

States of West Bengal and Uttar Pradesh; and 

(b) the details of the work completed in Malda North, Salempur and Kannauj Lok Sabha 

Constituencies under the said schemes/projects? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI  

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)   

(a) to (b) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House.  

  



 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. *340 FOR ANSWER ON 23.03.2023 REGARDING “JAL 

SHAKTI ABHIYAN”. 

 

(a)   The Jal Shakti Abhiyan (JSA) was launched in the year 2019 in 1,592 blocks out of 2,836 blocks 

in 256 water stressed districts of the country. “Jal Shakti Abhiyan: Catch the Rain” (JSA: CTR) in 

2021 and JSA: CTR 2022 were launched  with the theme “Catch the Rain – Where it Falls When it 

Falls” to cover all the blocks of all districts (rural as well as urban areas) across the country, 

including Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal during the pre-monsoon and monsoon period. Hon’ble 

President has now launched JSA: CTR -2023 on 04.03.2023 with the theme  "Source Sustainability 

for Drinking Water" for implementation in all the blocks of all districts (rural as well as urban areas) 

across the country. 

The focused interventions of the campaign include (1) water conservation and rainwater 

harvesting; (2) enumerating, geo-tagging & making inventory of all water bodies; preparation of 

scientific plans for water conservation based on it; (3) setting up of Jal Shakti Kendras in all districts; 

(4) intensive afforestation; and (5) awareness generation. 

Atal Bhujal Yojana (ATAL JAL), a Central Sector Scheme with an outlay of Rs 6,000 

crore,  is for implementation in identified water stressed areas of 8,220 Gram Panchayats (GPs) under 

229 blocks in 80 districts of 7 States viz. Gujarat, Haryana, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, 

Maharashtra, Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh through active participation of the communities in these 

States. Various activities such as monitoring and disseminating ground water data, water budgeting, 

preparation of GP wise Water Security Plans (WSPs), their implementation through convergence of 

ongoing schemes related to sustainable groundwater management are carried out under this scheme. 

In Uttar Pradesh, the scheme is being implemented in 550 GPs of 26 Blocks under 10 Districts. The 

scheme is not being implemented in West Bengal.  

  

(b)    The details of the work completed in the districts of Malda North, Salempur and Kannauj Lok 

Sabha Constituencies during JSA:CTR-2021 & JSA:CTR-2022 are given at Annexure-I & 

Annexure II respectively. Atal Bhujal Yojana is not being implemented in Malda North, Salempur 

and Kannauj Parliamentary constituencies. 
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ANNEXURE-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *340 TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.03.2023 

“JAL SHAKTI ABHIYAN” 

  

Jal Shakti Abhiyan:Catch the Rain 2021 

National Water Mission, Ministry of Jal Shakti 

                      Intervention-Wise Status Report of the works completed                      

 (From 22.03.2021 to 28.03.2022) 

            SALEMPUR CONSTITUENCY   DISTRICTS 

S.No. 

District 

Name 

*Water 

Conservation 

and Rain 

Water 

Harvesting 

*Renovation of 

Traditional 

Water Bodies 

*Reuse and Recharge 

Structures 

*Watershed 

Development 

*Intensive 

Afforestation 

Treated Waste Water 

Used (in KLD) 

Training Programmes/ 

Kisan Melas 

1 BALLIA 390 293 95 2817 269180 0 23 

2 DEORIA 201 46 93 3125 468001 0 7 

KANAUJ CONSTITUENCY  DISTRICTS 

1 AURAIYA 63 145 45 677 121 0 10 

2 KANNAUJ 358 57 12 1015 354 0 25 

3 

KANPUR 

DEHAT 

340 105 122 1672 450 0 35 

  

MALDAH  CONSTITUENCY DISTRICTS 

1 MALDAH 2370 356 188 534 14397 0 0 

Source: JSA:CTR Portal 

Note: JSA:CTR Portal contains data for whole Maldah district and does not contain constituency-wise data. 



ANNEXURE-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *340 TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.03.2023 

“JAL SHAKTI ABHIYAN”. 

    

Jal Shakti Abhiyan:Catch the Rain 2022   

National Water Mission, Ministry of Jal Shakti 

  Intervention-Wise Status Report of the works completed       

(From 29.03.2022 to 03.03.2023) 

     SALEMPUR CONSTITUENCY  DISTRICTS          

S.No. 

District Name 

*Water Conservation 

and Rain Water 

Harvesting 

*Renovation of 

Traditional 

Water Bodies 

*Reuse and 

Recharge 

Structures 

*Watershed 

Development 

*Intensive 

Afforestation 

Treated Waste 

Water Used (in 

KLD) 

Training 

Programmes/ 

Kisan Melas 

Jal Shakti 

Kendra 

1 BALLIA 1156 306 461 7457 4947368 160 0 1 

2 DEORIA 524 150 229 7845 1335 0 0 1 

KANNAUJ CONSTITUENCY DISTRICTS   

1 AURAIYA 70 304 58 1862 56 0 0 1 

2 KANNAUJ 497 68 271 2032 191 0 4 1 

3 

KANPUR 

DEHAT 

907 164 214 2405 529 0 0 1 

MALDAH CONSTITUENCY DISTRICTS   

1 MALDAH 526 102 70 79 1778 0 0 1 

 

 Source: JSA:CTR Portal 

Note: JSA:CTR Portal contains data for whole Maldah district and does not contain constituency-wise data. 
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